Item 24.

BAXTER REQUEST FOR ACTION

CITY COUNCIL
Agenda Date: 5/6/2025
A Growing Community” | Agenda Section: Other Business
Department Origination: Public Works
Agenda Item: Approve the Clearwater Road Dog Park Budget of $374,973.00 and Award the

Construction Contract to Tretter Trucking & Excavating, Inc. for the Unit Price Bid of
$165,612.84

Approval Required: Simple Majority Vote

BACKGROUND

Pursuant to authority of the City Council and after proper legal advertisement, bids for the Clearwater Road Dog
Park project were obtained at 10:00 A.M., in the Baxter City Hall on Tuesday, April 24, 2025.

The following bids were received:

Tretter Trucking & Excavating, Inc. $165,612.84
Pratt’s Affordable Excavating, Inc. $188,502.50
DeChantal Excavating, LLC $191,826.10
Anderson Brothers Construction Company of Brainerd, LLC $251,634.00
IR Ferche, Inc. $270,967.00
Urban Companies, LLC $429,295.50
Engineer’s Estimate $204,789.00

The totals shown above are as tabulated by the Engineer. The bids were conforming to the plans, specifications
and advertisements. If the Council wishes to continue with the project, Widseth is recommending awarding the
construction contract to Tretter Trucking and Excavating, Inc. of Brainerd, MN for their unit price bid of
$165,612.84 (see attached Award Recommendation Letter from Widseth dated April 30, 2025).

The projected project budget, as presented to the Council the April 1, 2025, council meeting, was $374,973.00.
The current project cost estimate, with the low bid unit prices obtained from competitive bidding, shows the
project is on budget with approximately $9,200 remaining in contingencies. A summary of the major project
expenditures is as follows:

Construction Contract (with some quantity adjustments) $168,768.34
Engineering (capped by Widseth) $54,900.00
Platting and Monumentation ’ $14,750.00
Additional Construction Contracts $80,190.00
Park Amenities (items purchased and installed by City staff) $47,160.00
Contingencies $9,204.67
Project Total $374,973.00

The attached cost estimate shows additional detail and breakdown of project expenditures. City staff has
obtained quotes for approximately 93% of the Additional Construction Contracts and Park Amenities. The
remaining 7% of costs currently being estimated has a value of approximately $25,000.

178




FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Costs for the project will be paid with proceeds from the Park Dedication Fund. Project costs will need to be
monitored closely by City staff with only $9,200 in contingencies.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Item 24.

Staff recommends approving the project budget of $374,973.00 and awarding the construction contract to Tretter

Trucking and Excavating, Inc. in the amount of $165,612.84.

COUNCIL ACTION REQUESTED

MOTION to Approve the Clearwater Road Dog Park Budget of $374,973.00 and Award the Construction Contract

to Tretter Trucking & Excavating, Inc. for the Unit Price Bid of $165,612.84.

179




WIDSE¥s

Brainerd/Baxter
7804 Industrial Park Road
Baxter MN 56425

April 30, 2025

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Baxter 218.829.5117
13190 Memorywood Drive Baxter@Widseth.com
Baxter, MN 56425 Widseth.com

RE: 2025 Clearwater Road Dog Park
Baxter, Minnesota
WSN No. 2024-11289

Dear Honorable Mayor and City Council:

Pursuant to authority of the City Council and after proper legal advertisement, bids for the above-referenced project
were obtained at 10:00 A.M., April 24, 2025 in the Baxter City Hall.

The following bids were received:

Tretter Excavating LLC $165,612.84
Pratt’s Affordable Excavating, Inc. $188,502.50
DeChantal Excavating, LLC $191,826.10
Anderson Brothers Construction Company of Brainerd, LLC $251,634.00
JR Ferche, Inc. $270,967.00
Urban Companies, LLC $429,295.50
Engineer’s Estimate $204,789.00

Details of all bids are shown on the enclosed Bid Tabulation. The bids were conforming to the plans, specifications and
advertisement. Mathematical errors were found in Tretter Excavating LLC’s unit price bid amounts and bid total, lowering
Tretter’s total bid by $1,940.86, however, these mathematical errors did not result in a change of low bidder. There was also
a mathematical error in second lowest responsible bidder Pratt’s Affordable Excavating, Inc.’s bid total, however, that error
did not result in a change of second lowest responsible bidder.

We recommend that the contract be awarded to Tretter Excavating LLC, of Brainerd, Minnesota, the lowest responsible
bidder.

We have retained all bid bonds and the original bid form of the lowest bidder. We will use the original bid form of Tretter

Trucking & Excavating, Inc. to prepare three Contract Documents (one for the City, one for Tretter Trucking & Excavating,
and one for us). We will return all bid bonds to the bidders, with the exception of the lowest bidder, once a fully executed
Contract between the City and Tretter Trucking & Excavating has been obtained.

Sincerely,

Widseth Smith Nolting & Assoc., Inc.

4@ UJL

Aric Welch, P.E.

Enclosures

cc: Trevor Walters, City of Baxter

ARCHITECTS = ENGINEERS = SCIENTISTS = SURVEYORS 180




1 40 [ 4OVd

S[X'@V.L QIE\UOHEULOJU] PIE\GST| 1-FTOT\TETTE-41X0g JO AUD\S193(04d\7ed S| L\WISPIA PUO[D

sl 31va ‘ON 934 Y3I9M 2LV FNYN

202 b2 10y “AepsinuL €861 ) ia\N\

“jied Boq peoy

§Z0Z ©Y} 40} SPIQ 3y} Jo Adoo 081100 puE anJj e S| uole|Nge) SIy} Jeu Ajao Aqasay |

00°£96°0£2 S 00'VE9'TSTS 01°9Z8TI6T$ 05°S0Z°88TS ¥8'ZT9'S9TS 00°'68£'v0Z$ aig 3sve 1v.1oL
00065 00°€$ 00'06% 00'€S 00'5LS 05°2$ 00'05T$ 00's$ 00'S6T$ 05'95 00'00Z'TS 00°0v$ 1408 (3 LNIVd 39VSSIN INIW3AVd | €05'2852 | 8v
00'05b$ 05°T$ 002195 6ETS 00'09€$ 07'1s 00'006% 00'ES 00'006$ 00'€S 00°006% 00'€$ L4N1 00 ANIVd AN ANOS | €05°28SZ | Lb
05'LEE'9S 0SS ST'619°SS EETS SL'BSB'VS ST'TS 00°0SP'8! 007 ST'I8T'SS STTS 05°295°0LS 05'T$ annod F1444 XIYLVIN 43814 G3D¥04NI3Y JITNYYAAH | 80S'SLST Eld
00'0SL'ES 00'000'€$ STTMY'ES 08'688'2$ 00'SZT'E$ 00'005°Z$ 00'SLE': 00'005'2$ 00'0SZ'ES 00'009'2$ 00'000'ST$ 00'000'2T$ WOV T XIYLVIA JINVOYO JNNVYAAH | 505’5252 | st
008657 00'9% 00'865'Z$ 00'9% 00's9T'Z$ 00'S$ 00'591°Z 00'sS SS'9TE'ZS SE'SS 05'8v6'T$ 05’95 aNNod €€V JUNIXIN 0335 | 80S'SLST [ vt
00'0v6$ 00'0002$ 05728% 00'0SL'TS 00'S0L$ 00'005'TS 00'0Lb$ 00'000°'T$ 0v'19L$ 00'029'T$ 00'0v9'sS 00'00021$ 34V 190 ONIO33S | S05'SL5T £
00'SL6S 00'€$ 00'SL6S 00°€S 05'Z18S 0528 00'S29'T$ 00'S$ 05°LL8S LTS 00'SZES 00'T$ anNnNod STE (0Z-0T-0T) € 3dAL ¥3ZI11L¥34 | 80S'vLST (44
00'000'85 00'02$ 00000028 00'15$ 00'006°ZTS 00'TES 00'0002TS 00'0€$ 00'000'0T$ 00'52$ 00'000°71$ 00'SES aAnd 00y MOYY¥08 110Sd0L 0IN3HIS | L0S'WLSZ | Tt
0000075 000002 00'SST'TS 00'SST'TS 00'002°T$ 00'00Z'TS 00'0007$ 00'0007$ 00'002'T$ 00002'TS 00'008% 00°008% HOV3 1 11X3 NOLLDNY¥LSNOD a3Z1I8V.AS | T0S'€L5Z | Ov
05'S60°2$ 0S'€S 00758'ZS 00'vS 00'6€T°2$ 00'€S 05Z8L'T$ 0578 00'6ET'ZS 00'€$ 05'80Z'€S 05’ LNN €TL S 3dAL 3ON34 LIS | €0S'ELST 6€
00'000°ZL$ 00'029$ 00'00€°ZT$ 00'ST9$. 00°00£°01$ 00'SESS 00'000°9T$ 00°008$ 00'00Z'TTS 00°095$ 00'006°2L$ 00'568$ HOV3 (4 838 1H ,9 3341 SNOY34INOD | Z0S'TLST 8€
0072ES 00265 05'SZES 00'€65 05°€82$ 00'18% 00'565$ 00'0L1$ 05'L62$ 00°585 052925 00'5L$ 1408 S'E J3dALS1INVd NOIS [ 8T5'p95Z | ZE
00'05£'2$ 00'05£°2$ 00'00v'T$ 00°00v°T$ 00'002'T$ 00°00Z'T$ 00'005$ 00'005$ 00'006$ 00'006$ 00'005'TS 0000s'T$ [ NNS dINNT 1 JO¥INOD D44Vl [ Tog'essz [ o€
00'855$ 00795 00°€095 00'£95 00'05$ 00'05§ 00'725$ 00'85$ 00'6vS 00°55$ 00'5£9% 00'sL$ 140s 6 SINOA d3LvINYL [ 8T9°TESZ | SE
00'999°TT$ 00°8ES 00'£8S°ZT$ 00'Tv$ 00°0T2Z'6$ 00°0ES 00°2S0'TT$ 00'9€$ 05'049'6% 0S'TES 00'965'8S 00'82$ FELTHI L0€ 2198 NOIS3d ¥3L1LND '8 §¥NJ 313¥INOD | €0S'TEST 143
00'0S6°ELS 00'€$ 00'529'TT$ 0528 00'529'T1$ 05'2$ 00'529'T1S 052§ 00'266'T1S 8525 00'009'8T$ 00'v$ 140s 059t NIVM SNONIWNLIE £ | 8TS'Tzsz | €€
00'5LL'S$ 05°01$ 00'596'8S 0€'9T$ 00'056'%$ 00'6$ 00'546'L$ 05'v1S 00'522'5$ 05'6% 00'00£°2S 00'tT$ 1405 0SS IVID3dS ¥TYM 3138INOD .9 | 8TS'TZSZ | 2€
00'00Z01S 05’85 00'00Z'ETS 00'TT$ 00'000'8$ 0028 00°00v'TTS 0565 00'000'6$ 05'L$ 00'009'2T$ 05°0T$ 1405 002T NIVM 313¥IN0D 9 | 815'T2SZ | TE
00'5v6'5$ 00'0Tv$ 05°TvL'9S 00'S9v$ 054285 00'S61$ 00'05%'T$ 00'00T$ 89'65¢'5S SLTIES 00'529'ES 00'052$ aAos ST 3dAL 7130 N3dO LVIN D078 A3LVINDILLEY | v0S'STSZ | OE
00'00L$ 00'00£$ 00'00£'8% 00'00£'8% 00'5£9% 00'549% 00'000'T$ 00'000°T$ 00'052$ 00'052$ 00°000$ 00'00v$ HOV3 T ONILSYD TIVASNI | 205'90SZ [ 62
00'000°S$ 00'stS 00'080'Z$ 00'65% 00°05L°ES STTES 00°002'b$ 00'5€$ 00'0ZTE$ 00'92$ 00'008'7S [ FEEN (43 3dld 3DIAY3S ¥3LYM 3d . €09'v0SZ | 8T
00'0VT'STS 00'0p$ 00'€BE'TS 00'ErS STLLY'ES 5722 00'525°65 00'5Z$ 00'525'6% 00'5Z$ 00'525'63 00'52% 143NN 18€ 3did 3DIA¥IS YILYM 3d WZ/TT | €09'00SZ | 1T
00'080°7$ 00'0vS 00'VVL'ES 00'2LS 02'0202$ 58'8ES 00°00€'TS 00'5ZS 00'vPT'TS 00'22S 00'0¥0°T$ 00'02$ 143NN [ 3did 3DIAYIS ¥ILYM 3d 1| €09'00SZ | o2
00'0LE'ES 00'S89°'TS 00'080'Z$ 00°050'T$ 00'968'TS 00'8v6$ 00'005'2$ 00'052'T$ 00'529'TS 05°218% 00'000'TS 00'005% HOV3 z ANVHOAH Q¥VA | Z0g'vosz [ sz
00'008'T$ 00'008°T$ 00'0Sb'1$ 00'0SY'TS 00'966$ 00'966% 00'00S°T$ 00'00S°T$ 00'000°T$ 00'000'T$ 00'002°1$ 00'002'T$ HIV3 I X088 dOLS 8¥NJ | Z09'v0SZ 14
00°0SS'TS 00'0SS'T$ 00'00T°TS 00'00T'T$ 00'0vL$ 00'0vL$ 00'00S'T$ 00'00S'T$ 00'00v°T$ 00°000'TS 00'0SL'T$ 00°0SL'TS HOV3 I dO1S NOILYYOJY¥0D | 209'v0ST 134
00°00T'Z$ 00'00T°Z$ 00'STZ'TS 00'STZ'TS 00'99%$ 00'99%$ 00'00S'T$ 00'00S'T$ 00'STI'TS 00'STT'TS 00'056$ 00°0S6$ NS dANT 1 (NIVIN ¥31VM) IN3LSAS 3YIM ONIDVYL | T09'v0ST [44
00'0L55 00'9$ 00'695'ZS 00'42$ 00'006T$ 00'02$ 00'025'T$ 00'91$ 0L'66v$ 97'sS 05°Z€€$ 05'€$ 14NN S6 Y3IM3S 3dId 3dV.L OIAINB NVITD | €09'€0SZ | 1T
00'S50'vS 00'55$ 00'050'v$ 00'05$ 0v'98L'T$ 0v'vES 00'002'€$ 00'0p$ 00'520'7$ 00's7$ 00'050'%$ 00'05$ LANI 18 3dId 3DIA¥3S YIM3S AYVLINVS OAd | £09°€05Z 0z
00'088'SS 00'060$ 00'00£'28 00'522$ 00'8v5'T$ 00'62T$ 00'000°€$ 00052$ 96'668'TS £6'85TS 00'008'T$ 00'0ST$ 14 N1 [43 dOYd 3QISNI ¥ LONYLSNOD | €09°€0SZ | 6T
00'055$ 00'055$ 00'00€S 00'00€$ 00'42b$ [ 00'05€$ 00'05€$ 00'00v$ 00°000% 00'059% 00'059$ HOv3 T AT18W3SSY LNO-NY31D v | Z09'€0SZ | 8T
00'00Z°E$ 00'002'€$ 00'S70°0S 00'550'v$ 00°008°T$ 00°008'T$ 00'000'2$ 00'000'Z$ 00'0SES 00°0SES 00'0SZ'T$ 00'0SZ'TS HOV3 1 3TOHNVIN ¥3M3S AYVLINVS ONILSIX3 OL LOINNOD | Z09'€0SZ L1
00'005T$ 00'005°T$ 000095 00'009% 00'000$ 00'00v$ 00'000°'T$ 00'000'TS 00°015$ 00'0TS$ 00'005$ 00'00s$ | NS dWN T (AYVLINVS) IN3LSAS 3HIM ONIDVYL | T09'€0sZ | 9T
00'S2TZLS 00263 00'SZT'ITS 00'685 00'529'01$ 00'585 00'529'0TS 00'585 00'00v°LTS 0ZGETS 00'5.8'TT$ 00'565 NOL ST (0°€) XIN 35HN0J ONIYYIM S'6 dS3dAL | 60S'03€Z | ST
00'000°6$ 00'SL$ 00°0v0'8S 00'29S 00'005'7$ 05°LES 00°00Z'vS 00'SES 00'000°€S 00'SZS 00°009'€$ 00'0E$ dAnd ozt S7235VE 31VO3¥99V | LOS'TIZZ vT
00'00T'TS 00'002$ 00'592'TS 00'0£2$ 05'sS 00'T$ 00'528$ 00'05T$. 00'5095 00'0TTS 00'0££$ 00'0vT$ ¥NOH S's BLYM ONY INOOYE dN)Dld HLIM) ¥3d3IMS 133¥1S | 0T9'€zTz | €T
00'000T$ 00°00T$ 00'029'TS 00'Z9T$ 00'055'T$ 00'SST$ 00'000'T$ 00°00T$ 00'00T'T$ 00'0TTS 00'0SE'TS 00'SETS ¥YNOH ot ¥3QvO1dINS | otg'ezte | 2T
00'005$ 00'05$ 00'00£$ 00'0L$ 00'0£8% 00285 00'059% 00595 00'059% 00'595 00'SZ8% 05285 YNOH ot SY3Y08YI NOWWOI | OTS'€ZIZ | 1T
00'000'22$ 00'000°2Z$ 00'004'8$ 00'00L'8$ 00°8Z1'6Z$ 00'821°6Z$ 00'005'2$ 00'005'2$ 00'00£TZ$ 00'004"TZ$ 00'00SL$ 00'005'2$ | INNS dIAINT T ONIY3LYM3d | 009'90TZ ot
00'000°22 00'22S 00'000'8TS 00'81$ 00'005'ST$ 05'STS 00'000'01$ 00'01$ 00'000°s$ 00'sS 00'000°2T$ 00'Z1$ arnd 0001 NOWINOD - NOLLYAVIX3 | £05'9012Z 6
00'000'2$ 00'02 00'008'€$ 00'8€$ 00'00T$ 00'T$ 00'008'T$ 00'8T$ 00009'T$ 00'91$ 00'000'TS 00'v1$ aAnd 00T MOY¥Y08 ¥VINNYYO 1D313S | £09'S0TZ 8
00'SY0’ES 00°STS 00'609$ 00°€S 0S'ET6$ 0S'vS 00'603$ 00'eS 00'609$ 00°€S 0S'E16S 05'vS aA DS €02 AN3W3AVd SNONIWNLIS IAONIY | ¥0S'¥0TZ L
00°00T$ 00'0TS 00'0L$ 00°'L$ 00'05$ 00'S$ 00'00Z$ 000Z$ 00'05$ 00'S$ 00'SL$ 0S'LS 14N )9 (H1d3d 11N4) LN3W3AVd 3L3YINOD ONIMYS | €0S'50TZ 9
00'0STS 00'STS 00'059'2$ 00'69Z$ 00'0ST$ 00'STS 00'00S$ 00'0S$ 00°00T$ 00°0TS 00°00T$ 00°0T$ FERTH ot ¥311N9 '3 8N IA0W3Y | €0S'v0TZ S
00'05E$ 00'0SE$ 00°682$ 00'682$ 00'0T$ 00°05T$ 00'002$ 000025 00'00T$ 00'00T$ 00'05T$ 00'0ST$ HIva T ONLLSY) 39VATVS [ 205'40TZ v
00'000'0$ 0000052 00'026'TS 00'000ZS 00'0885 000055 00'0007$ 00'005'21S 08'VBTS) 00'SSTTS 00'02L$ 00'005'Y" WV 9T0 ONIgaNY¥s | s05'T0TZ €
00'000'S 00'000'5ZS 00026'TS 00'000'Z1$ 00'089'T$ 00005°0T$ 00'008$ 00'000'5$ 08'b81S 00'SST'TS 00'02L$ 00'005"Y: WV 91’0 ONINV3TD_| s0s'T0TZ z
00°000°0vS 00'000'0vS 00'529'82$ 00'529'82$ 00'95E'0ZS 00'95€°02$ 00'SZL'ETS 00'STI'ETS 00'005°2$ 00°005°ZS 00'005'85 00'005'85 | NS dINNT T NOILVZNISOW | T05'TZ0Z T

30nRd 301¥d Erelt-L] EllE] ERItE] Elelb-E] ALILNYND NOLLdI¥Is3a Wall ON "ON
INNOWY 1IN AINNOWY 1NN ANNOWY LINA AINNONWY 1IN ANNOWY LINA LNNOWV 1IND LINn 19VNINOD 23ds wau
£9€9S NN @21y TOY9S NIN ‘piautesg TOP9S NIN ‘psautesg 59795 NIN ‘PIRYHIBIN TOY9S NN ‘pJautesg
MN 3nUAY Y1SZ S9ZET 0TZ AemysiH aie3s SZETT STEX0g Od aue uems 690£Z 0TZ Aemy3iH 23e35 S99vT | ILVIAILSI S,¥IINIONI
*2U| Y2434 Ur ‘0D J71 ‘Suneaedxy [elueysag au| |*auj Suizeaeaxy 1g Sujanay Jax3al)
INV00-0T :3NIL 68ZTT-v20Z ‘ON LJ3royd
S20Z ‘vz |udv :31va Jaixeg 30 AyJ LN

L115-628-81Z INOHd

4ed 3oq peoy Jaiemied|d SZ0Z FINVN S2v95 NIN “43ixeq ‘peoy yied [elysnpu] 408

e el Sdid 40 NolLvVInavl HIS=0iM




ve waj|

:3ON3¥34H0

00'E26'PLES (29 5202 'L W¥dV) 1390NS LO3roNd ANYNINNIN
00'S26'PLES :1S03 G3LVALLS3 TV10L
00'09¢'56$ IVL018NS
00'000'9+S WILSAS NOLLYOIYI
00°000'SS ONIBNNTd 3UNSOTONI NOLLYOII
00'0¥5'€S 3YNSOTONI NOLLYOINI
NOLLYOIMNI
00'028'LS HILIW YILYM .2
00'000°'54$ MSOIN WINOWIN
00'000's$ 34NSOTON3 13101 3ON34 ¥va30
00'SSE'Z: 1370L 3LTI3LYS Vav
00'000'9$ (2) NIVANNO4 ONIMNING 13d
00'52L'p$ NIVLNNOZ ONIMNIYG ¥O0aLNO
00'00£'2S (€)3701Ld303Y ALSYM
00'0ES'LS (z) s318V.L DINDId
00'089'LS (2) S3HON38
00'005'LS (€) NOLLYLS 3LSYM 90a
00'002'22$ S3LV9O ANV 30N34
00'00v'2S NOIS SONVHINT

*S1S0J LNIWIAQNJII | 3SVHd TYNOLLIaay

00°ELy'2928 61°80v'8vS +S°0Z2'v8s ST1LLL'ZIS 20°652'9p$ 00°'¥SE'9ZS 00°'£19'642Z$ *1S02 TVLOL G3LVIALLSS
00°06L'6LS 00°S65'6S 00°S65'6S 00°06L'6LS ‘ONIQ33S ANV dNNVIT0 - XY3IMANY
00°009$ T4 ANYLLIM
00°009S 00°009$ 00°009$ *NOILYOddY TTld SNWININ 30 ONVILIM - SHNIYE HOLIN
00°00L'9S *OI¥LO313 N3ATOH
00°00S'SS “U3IMOd ONIM MOYD
‘20IAY3S JI¥LO313
00°0SL'vLS 2291228 12'910°S$ BLLEL'ES 8Y'SSL'ZS 18'695'LS 00°0SL'vLS *NOLLVLNIWNNOW GNV ONILLY1d
00'006'vSS L1288 L£8729'818 85°959'LLS 00'95Z'0LS 68'2ra'ss 00°006'vS$ ONINIINIONS
1900268 9v'0zy'LS S9'0EL'ES LEVSE'LS PS6LLLS £9'616$ L9'902'6S %SY'S 3IONIONLLNOD
$£'892'89LS %00'00L EE'v90'9Z8 %EY'SL L8'00v' LSS %L0VE £5'EE8'SES %EZ LT 00'825'LES %89'8L 99°L96'LLE %p3°0L $E£'89.'89L :1S00 NOLLONYLSNOD O3LVWLLS3

S S S S S S ey I ST BT Lnivasovssan anave | vz | i |
[ _eewzss | e 1 cos [ s | ewws | s | wems | as | | | R T o, XYW 0 GIONOINH OVHOAN | itz | s |
L_oswes 1 I w1 | www | e | wwes || | o Gzoron Gaa R | sz | i |
[ ooizis 11 wows 1 oo 1 s 1 wco 1 womes | wo | ovwms | W0 | oomn 00| ouEis ] hova ] 103 NowonuIsNop Gzanavis | oseuse | e |
I 2 e S 7S 2 e s s B S B 63 o TabLnowANGD | Gorse | i |
I I S S S S e s s S S VT 2190 NOS30 Lo y e 3TuNGD | oriese | o |
T 2 N S S S S S Ay N TS NPT B e e TP I NI
[oass 1 on 1 wers | wv 1 iseis | e [ wmos | o ] || R 201 7130 M40 v o010 GOy | gz | o
[ooozes 1 o J1 [ [ [ [ 1 w1 ovws e 2o ons v aas T ooz | o |
I - 7S S A E N = S M VETT Soia Sones varvw e |tz ||
I e e O3 S e S A -, I - I
[ooss 1 0 [ [ [ [ ans [ N B VLSS S oNDVEL ] ————orvose ]
S N O e O S S A S I A= S VT 344 3oiess wanas s o | vz | o |
S N e e S JS S S I IS S Jaassvanowaos | zwes 1w |
S e e s S S S I S W Lo s Mooy | oveoe | o |
I S e S S s S S S MV s1o35veawvomwooy 1oz 1w |
[ oroocis 1o ] o ] wws |z | _waes [ ¢ | wows | ¢ | wmm | ¢ ] oows | wow | oo | owme o
S T I S - S - s B BT S B Mosu08 v mNved 137 | owsoiz 0 |
[ wos 1o T 1w [ o [ [ | e (41430 i) NG BTHNOD NS | cosvoie |0 |
T S N e e e e 73 B TS < 755 - I
T T I S N S S et s B S 2 - - IS

ALUNVND
Q3LVINILST

ALUNVND
Q3LVIALLST

ALLNVND
Q3LVWLLSI

Muvd 900

AULNVND

1S027V10L Q3LVALLSI

1509 7v10L 1S02v10L 1s02Tvi0L 1s02 V1oL 1502 V10L

ERERIT] NOLLdINOS3a WALl *ON 93ds

103rodd TV.L0L VAL 107 ONDINVd

YIMIS AUVLINYS

SLNIWIAOYJIWI I 3ISYHd

S202 ‘62 Iudy ‘Aepsany

NI “¥31Xve

3LVINILLST 1S0J 123royd
HAVd 900 aVOod JILVMIVITD



o

ass
=
2o \ | \
e / . ; :L__ / \ \\\. 1084 U o5
1 \ =il e
gzee 2198 ‘NOIS3A SV ¥O4 e L W o
HERES Qivd 38 0L ¥311N9
3522 8 84NJ NOILISNVIL @ & §
§|z33 ¥3LLND B BUND LNO diL STLONIQ memmmm X
H[Zmm
ol =z a3
2 fzz
=388
INERE]
z o Ko
8 E s T g PO
2 "X 2198 NOIS3q HILLND B
3 83N2 JLTHONOD 1ONULSNOD
(50 133HS V.30 33S) 'SYIHLO "SY3HLO A8 G3TIVLSNI
A8 30IAO¥d 38 OL YOV Dild ‘Avd ONY 30IAONd HON3S
3U3HONOD .“:Sv 1OM¥LSNOD (60 133HS TIV130 335) avd
) 2U3WONOD 8X¥ LONELSNOD
‘SHIHLO AB WOOHLSTY T18V.1¥O0d VaY
:
/ vy s /i__'SHIHLO AB GITIVLSNI B QIHSINNNA
/ @nowsnvL 2y 38 0L 3NSOT0 3LVO B 30N
— /a3a33N I )
B AV LSNNGY SYIHLO A8 I TIVLSNI
s 8 GIHSINYNA FUNSOTONI
: ¥ILLNO B GHNO ONLLSIXE HOLYIN —& NOLLYOIX¥I B TVORLOI T3
HE YA - NIVANNO ONDINING
m i3 K / (50 133HS SvL3a 33s) _ /-
/ / 3903 G3ANINOIHL HLIM ot
/ X Qvd 3L3HONOD LONHLSNOD 69723+1=v1s
\ \ /4 o/ PAY O ®|r - _\ IvHL SNONINNLIE € NI938
/ AN YR 1 3 =
2o FONG Dpousas NIVIHELYIN 804 520, 33HS 559 e A e S B E S e S A GV SN WSS
§lasti / AN \\\ < b el e
AR Y/ ZLeaNOIS3A ¥aALIND R , M| N
il3 § 5 [>— (sui3H10 A8) ONIONZ4 g
- . YNV
. 5 (50 133HS TIvL30 338) -
DD q PN & "% Qvd ZUTWONOD LONKMLSNOD ,h
VA 1 o 5 c
m i s¥3mio e INawisnrav)) | VHL SNONIWNLIE .€ LONYLSNOD | &
g Y15303d SNOHAT13L "L (0 133HS V.30 338) < ¢
8 7l i/ K / (#1X01) Qvd 3134ONOD LONULSNOD 3 S
w @ NOISNVdX3 L0 ONDMVd 3¥NLNS &
= INZW3AVA SNONINNLIE .2/} € LONYLSNOD <
g
7] 9
5= 63 ¥ 80 ‘50 S133HS STUVLIA I3S INNTH LYWYXI T || SYIHLO AGONIQTUNG $2X0¥ / '
i m e
m m i (S¥3HLO AB) ONION3 ¥3LINRIZd ~
#za3 o
- “Lm : VTN YV N e YV YV Y TN T Y N Y v
A LV E A e
t| gl S " e
8 HTH B Y e
M 523
- E
;| B
m — /
- - ‘ - -/
M e
- \.\V
T
l . s
X e
— N\ —

v

w2

i



