
 

REQUEST FOR ACTION 

CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Date: 8/6/2025 

Agenda Section: Consent Agenda 

Department Origination: Public Works 

Agenda Item: Approve the Tretter Trucking & Excavation, Inc. Change Order No. 1 in the amount of 
$7,590.00 for the 2025 Clearwater Road Dog Park Project 

Approval Required: Simple Majority Vote 

BACKGROUND 

The Council awarded the construction contract for the 2025 Clearwater Road Dog Park Project to Tretter Excavating, 
Inc. on May 6, 2025, for the unit price bid of $165,612.84. The notice to proceed was issued on May 30, 2025.  

In accordance with the Article 11 of the Standard General Conditions of the Construction Contract, the contract 
documents may be amended or supplemented by Change Order. Change Orders amend or adjust contract price or 
contract times and can be initiated by the Owner or the Contractor. 

Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $7,590.00 includes the following items: 

 Water Fountain Trench Drains $2,590.00   
The three water fountains supplied by the City required trenches for the drain lines since sanitary sewer 
was not extended to the dog park. The extra work consisted of trench excavation and installation of pea 
gravel, perforated pipe and filter fabric per the fountain manufacturers detail. 

 Tree Specification Change $5,000.00   
The project was not bid using the current City tree specification. The new spec has additional requirements 
for over excavation and placement of additional organic material around the root ball. The additional cost 
is $250 per tree. The original bid price per tree was $560. With the change, the price per tree will be $810 
which is in line with the expected price per tree under the new spec. 

The change order will revise the contract value from $165,612.84 to $173,202.84. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The Change Order revises the construction contract from $165,612.84 to $173,202.84. 

The original project budget was $371,817.51. Current expenditures total $329,556.21. Projected final project cost 
is currently estimated at $393,522.89 which is $18,549.89 over budget. Please note, not all costs have been finalized 
and there may be opportunities to minimize overall project costs.  



 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Staff recommends approval of Change Order 1. Staff will monitor final project costs closely to try and minimize 
overall project costs.  

COUNCIL ACTION REQUESTED 

Motion to  approve the Tretter Trucking & Excavation, Inc. Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $7,590.00 for the 
2025 Clearwater Road Dog Park Project. 


